

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S  
B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R M R . M V R A M E S H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).  
29755-29756/2014

MUTHUKARUPPAN @ VELAYUTHAM AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THIRUGNANASAMBANDAM AND ORS

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and substitution of l.rs of the deceased respondent and interim relief and office report)

Date : 10/02/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.V.Adhimoolam,Adv.  
Ms. N. Shoba,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.A.Vasantha Kumar,Adv.  
Mr.K.G.Krishnaraj,Adv.  
Mr. S. Gowthaman,Adv.

Mr.A.Ramesh,Adv.  
Ms. A. Sumathi,Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The respondent Nos.1 & 3 have already filed the counter affidavit.

The other appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

I.A.No.5-6 (seeking dispensing with service upon the respondent Nos.4-9) is allowed under Order V, Rule 1(3) of Supreme Court Rules,2013 as they never appeared in the proceedings before the courts below. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

(M V RAMESH)  
Registrar

